Changes to legislation: Water Act 2014, Paragraph 23 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 7

#### FURTHER AMENDMENTS

## Water Industry Act 1991 (c. 56)

- 23 (1) Section 17O (modification of licences following report) is amended as follows.
  - (2) For the title there is substituted "Modification of licences following report".
  - (3) In subsection (2) (power to make incidental and consequential modifications), for "the standard conditions of retail licences or combined licences" there is substituted "
    - (a) the standard conditions of water supply licences or sewerage licences, or
    - (b) the standard conditions of water supply licences or sewerage licences that grant a particular authorisation or combination of authorisations,".
  - (4) In subsection (5)(c)(iii), at the beginning there is inserted "in a case relating to a water supply licence or licences,".
  - (5) In subsection (10) (changed standard conditions to be used in new licences)—
    - (a) for "retail licences or combined licences" there is substituted "water supply licences or sewerage licences";
    - (b) in paragraph (a), for "licences of that description" there is substituted "water supply licences or, as the case may be, sewerage licences";
    - (c) after paragraph (b) there is inserted—

"Where the Authority modifies the standard conditions of water supply licences or sewerage licences that grant particular authorisations or combinations of authorisations, paragraph (a) has effect only as regards licences granting the same authorisations or combinations of authorisations."

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 7 para. 23 in force at 1.4.2016 by S.I. 2016/465, art. 2(m), Sch. 1 para. 1(j) (with Sch. 2)

### **Changes to legislation:**

Water Act 2014, Paragraph 23 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing S.I. 2017/1288, art. 3(c)(d) by S.I. 2019/706 art. 2
- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing S.I. 2017/462, arts. 4, 5 by S.I. 2017/926 art. 2